

No. 19-5487

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARTIN ANTHONY NINO,  
Petitioner,  
v.  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF  
CERTIORARI

---

Stephen R. Sady  
Chief Deputy Federal Public Defender  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jessica G. Snyder  
Oregon Federal Public Defender  
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1700  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 326-2123  
steve\_sady@fd.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities .....  | iii         |
| Interest of Amicus Curiae.....  | 1           |
| Summary of Argument .....   | 2           |
| Argument.....   | 5           |
| A. Mandatory Detention Of Defendants With<br>Mental Disabilities In Federal Prisons For<br>Competency Restoration Subjects Them To<br>Real And Needless Harm. ....  | 5           |
| B. The Court Should Construe 18 U.S.C. §<br>4241(d) To Require That The Judicial<br>Commitment Specify The Degree Of Custody<br>Authorized Based On An Individualized<br>Determination Of The Least Restrictive<br>Alternative. ....            | 8           |
| 1. The Term “Custody” On Its Face And In<br>Context Includes Conditional Community<br>Placement. ....   | 9           |
| 2. In The Absence Of A Clear Statement<br>Requiring Mandatory Detention,<br>“Custody” Should Be Interpreted Broadly<br>To Include Conditions In The Community<br>Under The Doctrine Of Constitutional<br>Avoidance And The Rule Of Lenity. .... | 15          |

C. Mandatory Detention Of Conditionally Released Defendants For Competency Restoration Institutionalizes An Intractable Conflict Between Defense Attorneys' Sixth Amendment Obligations To Their Clients And Ethical Obligations To The Courts. ....21

Conclusion .....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

|  |              |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Booker v. United States</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....        | 25           |
| <i>Carr v. State</i> ,<br>303 Ga. 853, 815 S.E.2d 903 (2018) .....   | 3, 16, 18    |
| <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> ,<br>543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....              | 15           |
| <i>Dean v. United States</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1170 (2017) .....       | 11           |
| <i>Demore v. Kim</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....                  | 17           |
| <i>Dusky v. United States</i> ,<br>362 U.S. 402 (1960) .....         | 5            |
| <i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....             | 17           |
| <i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> ,<br>498 U.S. 395 (1991) ..... | 10           |
| <i>Hensley v. Municipal Court</i> ,<br>411 U.S. 345 (1973) .....     | 4, 9, 10, 14 |
| <i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1626 (2017) .....  | 12           |
| <i>Hooper v. California</i> ,<br>155 U.S. 648 (1895) .....           | 8            |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....                      | 15        |
| <i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> ,<br>371 U.S. 236 (1963) .....                 | 10        |
| <i>Koon v. United States</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 81 (1996) .....                | 25        |
| <i>Lagos v. United States</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018) .....           | 12        |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> ,<br>424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....                 | 14        |
| <i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) .....               | 22        |
| <i>Medina v. California</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 437 (1992) .....                | 5         |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....                      | 9         |
| <i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 563 (1975) .....               | 17        |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 337 (1997) .....           | 9, 10     |
| <i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018) ..... | 25        |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....            | 10        |
| <i>Sell v. United States</i> ,<br>539 U.S. 166 (2003) .....               | 3, 18, 19 |

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Setser v. United States</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 231 (2012) .....              | 14        |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....             | 22        |
| <i>United States v. Brennan</i> ,<br>928 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2019) .....     | 13        |
| <i>United States v. Donofrio</i> ,<br>896 F.2d 1301 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... | 13        |
| <i>United States v. Feola</i> ,<br>420 U.S. 671 (1975) .....               | 15        |
| <i>United States v. Ferro</i> ,<br>321 F.3d 756 (8th Cir. 2003) .....      | 13        |
| <i>United States v. Filippi</i> ,<br>211 F.3d 649 (1st Cir. 2000) .....    | 13        |
| <i>United States v. Granderson</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....           | 20        |
| <i>United States v. Haymond</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019) .....          | 10        |
| <i>United States v. McKown</i> ,<br>930 F.3d 721 (5th Cir. 2019) .....     | 13        |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....             | 3, 14, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Santos</i> ,<br>553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....              | 20        |
| <i>United States v. Shawar</i> ,<br>865 F.2d 856 (7th Cir. 1989) .....     | 13, 19    |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Strong</i> ,<br>489 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2007) .....             | 13, 19        |
| <i>United States v. Weisman</i> ,<br>No. 6:18-mj-00237 (D. Or. Feb. 19, 2019) ..... | 7             |
| <i>Vitek v. Jones</i> ,<br>445 U.S. 480 (1980) .....                                | 17            |
| <i>Wheat v. United States</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 153 (1988) .....                        | 22            |
| <i>Yates v. United States</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....                     | 10            |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....                             | 17            |
| <i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 113 (1990) .....                             | 17            |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |               |
| 18 U.S.C. § 924 .....   | 11, 12        |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1028A .....   | 12            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3006A .....   | 1             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3142 .....  | 11            |
| 18 U.S.C. § 4241 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....  | 4             |

**Rules**

|                             |    |
|-----------------------------|----|
| Supreme Court Rule 37 ..... | 1  |
| U.S.S.G. Ch. 5, Pt. A ..... | 25 |
| U.S.S.G. § 5K2.13 .....     | 25 |

**Other**

|  |      |
|--|------|
| CRIMINAL JUSTICE MENTAL HEALTH STANDARDS,<br>§ 7-4.2(c) (ABA 2016) .....   | 21   |
| CRIMINAL JUSTICE MENTAL HEALTH STANDARDS,<br>§ 7-4.3(a) (ABA 2016).....  | 24   |
| CRIMINAL JUSTICE MENTAL HEALTH<br>STANDARDS, § 7-4.10(c) (ABA 2016).....   | 8    |
| Jamie Fellner, <i>A Conundrum for Corrections, a<br/>Tragedy for Prisoners: Prisons as Facilities for<br/>the Mentally Ill</i> , 22 WASH. U. J. L. & POL'Y 135<br>(2006) ..... | 8    |
| John D. King, <i>Candor, Zeal, and the Substitution<br/>of Judgment: Ethics and the Mentally Ill<br/>Criminal Defendant</i> , 58 AM. U. L. REV. 207<br>(2008).....             | 23   |
| Arthur J. Lurigio, et al. <i>The Effects of Serious<br/>Mental Illness on Offender Reentry</i> , FEDERAL<br>PROBATION (Sept. 2004) .....                                       | 6    |
| Susan McMahan, <i>Reforming Competence<br/>Restoration Statutes: An Outpatient Model</i> ,<br>107 GEO. L. J. 601 (2019) .....  | 7, 8 |



|  |        |
|--|--------|
| MODEL RULES OF PROF'L CONDUCT R. 1.14 (ABA<br>2018).....   | 22, 23 |
| Kevin F. O'Malley, Jay E. Grenig, Hon. William<br>C. Lee, <i>Fed. Jury Prac. Instr.</i> § 1903 (6th<br>ed. 2019) .....   | 25     |
| Marisol Orihuela, <i>The Unconstitutionality of<br/>Mandatory Detention During Competency<br/>Restoration</i> , 22 BERKELEY J. CRIM. L. 1<br>(2017) .....  | 22     |
| Rodney J. Uphoff, <i>The Role of the Criminal<br/>Defense Lawyer in Representing the Mentally<br/>Impaired Defendant: Zealous Advocate or<br/>Officer of the Court?</i> , 1988 WIS. L. REV. 65<br>(1988) ..... | 23     |
| Bruce J. Winick, <i>Reforming Incompetency to<br/>Stand Trial and Plead Guilty: A Restated<br/>Proposal and A Response to Professor Bonnie</i> ,<br>85 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 571 (1995) .....              | 23     |
